

**S273887**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

MICHELLE HIMES; MARCIA BENJAMIN; and  
DANIEL BENJAMIN;

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

SOMATICS, LLC,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

Appeal from an Order of the United State District Court for the Central  
District of California, Case No. 2:17-cv-06686-RGK- JCx  
Hon. R. Gary Klausner

---

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Bijan Esfandiari  
Monique Alarcon  
R. Brent Wisner  
BAUM, HEDLUND, ARISTEI & GOLDMAN, PC  
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90024  
(310) 207-3233  
[besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:besfandiari@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:malarcon@baumhedlundlaw.com)  
[rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com](mailto:rbwisner@baumhedlundlaw.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF Contents.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Procedural History.....	4
II. Factual Summary .....	9
A. Electroshock Therapy (“ECT”) Involves Running a Substantial Amount of Electricity through a Human Brain to Induce a Grand Mal Seizure .....	9
B. Somatics Failed to Comply with FDA Regulations, Failed to Issue <i>Any</i> Timely Warnings to Plaintiffs’ Medical Providers and Has Now Admitted (via Tardily Issued Warnings) That ECT Can Cause Brain Injury and Permanent Memory Loss.....	12
C. Had Somatics Warned about Brain Damage and Permanent Memory Loss, Himes’ Doctor Would Have Altered His Conduct and Relayed Those Warnings to Himes; and Had Himes Been So Warned, She Would Have Refused ECT .....	19
D. Had Somatics Warned about Brain Damage and Permanent Memory Loss, Benjamin’s Doctor Would Have Altered His Conduct and Relayed Those Warnings to Benjamin; and Had Benjamin Been So Warned, She Would Have Refused ECT.....	22
III. Ruling Presented for Review.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27

ARGUMENT ..... 28

I. Somatics Cannot Assert the Learned Intermediary Defense Because It Failed to Provide Adequate Warnings to those Intermediaries, Rendering them “Un-Learned” ..... 30

A. Under Supreme Court Precedent, the Learned Intermediary Defense Applies *Only* “If Adequate Warning of Potential Dangers of a Drug Has Been Given to Doctors” ..... 32

B. Under California Supreme Court Precedent, a Manufacturer’s Liability for Failing to Provide Adequate Warnings is Not Absolved by a Doctor’s Intervening Conduct ..... 41

II. Even If the Learned Intermediary Defense Were Applicable, Plaintiffs Established That Somatics’ Failure to Warn their Doctors Was a Cause of Their Injuries..... 45

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Required to Show That, Had Somatics Warned, Their Doctors Would Not Have “Prescribed” ECT; Rather, Plaintiffs Can Establish Causation by Showing that, Had Somatics Warned, Their Doctors Would Have Relayed Those Warnings, and Armed with the Warnings, Plaintiffs Would Have Refused ECT. 47

B. The District Court Misconstrued *Motus I* and Failed to Appreciate That *Motus I* (a Wrongful Death Case) was Factually Distinguishable ..... 53

C. The Extra-Jurisdictional Authority on Which the District Court Relied Are Likewise Factually and Legally Distinguishable ..... 57

III. In Determining that Causation is Lacking, the District Court Impermissibly Concluded That the Doctors’ Decision to “Prescribe” ECT Trumps the Patients’ Right to “Refuse to Consent” ..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 63

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 66

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>A.S. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00524-LJO, 2013 WL 2384320 (E.D. Cal. May 30, 2013).....	40
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	62
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. 3d 987 (1991).....	30, 31
<i>Bravman v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 984 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>Brown v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , No. 11-7-CV-01285-AWI-EPG, 2019 WL 2577296 (E.D. Cal. June 24, 2019).....	58
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1049 (1988).....	33, 34
<i>Bryant v. Tech. Rsch. Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Campbell v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 112 (1982).....	28
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 1104 (1996).....	31
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 17 Cal. App. 3d 958 (1971).....	31, 34
<i>Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir.2001).....	27

<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229 (1972).....	60, 61
<i>Davis v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 399 F.2d 121 (9th Cir. 1968).....	31
<i>Fields v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (M.D. Ala. 2015) .....	52
<i>FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Inv'rs Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991).....	3
<i>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	46, 48, 49, 55
<i>Gilliland v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2014).....	53
<i>Guillen v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 394 F. App'x 814 (2d Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>Hamilton v. Hardy</i> , 37 Colo. App. 375 (1976).....	44
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	passim
<i>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-00939-AWI, 2012 WL 6004161 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012) .....	48, 50, 51, 55
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990).....	35, 41
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 378 (1964).....	32, 34, 35, 45
<i>Martin v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , No. S-05-750 LKK/PAN, 2005 WL 1984483 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2005) .....	40
<i>McCue v. Norwich Pharmacal Co.</i> , 453 F.2d 1033 (1st Cir. 1972).....	44

<i>McEvoy v. Am. Pool Corp.</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 295 (1948).....	43
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 270 Or. 375, 528 P.2d 522 (1974).....	55
<i>McNeil v. Wyeth</i> , 462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006).....	52, 58
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Mongeon v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 298 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	53
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47, 54
<i>Pavoni v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 789 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Payne v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 767 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Plummer v. Lederle Labs., Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 349 (2d Cir.1987).....	47, 48, 54
<i>Radio Television Espanola S.A. v. New World Entm't, Ltd.</i> , 183 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Reza v. Pearce</i> , 806 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Riera v. Somatics, LLC</i> , 2:17-CV-06686-RGK, 2018 WL 6242154, (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2018)(5-ER-1148) .....	49, 51, 55, 63
<i>Riese v. St. Mary's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303 (1987).....	60, 61, 64

<i>Salyards ex rel. Salyards v. Metso Mins. Tamper OY</i> , No. 1:04 CV 05798 OWW LJ, 2005 WL 3021959 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005) .....	40
<i>Simon v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 989 A.2d 356 (2009) .....	53
<i>Stanback v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 642 (4th Cir. 1981).....	55
<i>Stanley v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 11 F.Supp.3d 987 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	passim
<i>State Bd. of Med. Examiners v. McCroskey</i> , 880 P.2d 1188 (Colo. 1994) .....	45
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish</i> , 370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966).....	45
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 51 (1973).....	passim
<i>Stewart v. Cox</i> , 55 Cal. 2d 857 (1961).....	44
<i>Stewart v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 190 Cal.App.4th 23 (2010).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 145 (2017).....	43
<i>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	27
<i>Toole v. McClintock</i> , 999 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1993).....	52
<i>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2

<i>Valdez v. Percy</i> , 35 Cal. App. 2d 485 (1939).....	62
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Invs., Inc.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 269 (2004).....	28
<i>Vickers v. United States</i> , 228 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Webb v. Special Elec. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 167 (2016).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>Zetwick v. Cty. of Yolo</i> , 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 351.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	14
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	2
CAL. PENAL CODE § 242.....	62
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 5326.85.....	61, 62
Welf. & Inst. Code § 5326.2.....	63

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(2).....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 54.....	3

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 803.17.....	14
21 C.F.R. § 803.18.....	14



21 C.F.R. § 803.50 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 820.198 .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 882.5940 .....	14, 19, 21, 22
74 Fed. Reg. 46607-01 .....	18
CAL. CODE REGS. TIT. 22, § 70707(b)(5) .....	63
